March 31, 2012 and the Company’s unaudited interim financial statements as of and for the six months ended September 30, 2012 and the section
entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in the Company’s Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2012;

•  the historical audited “carve-out” financial statements and related notes for the Lafarge Target Business as of and for the years ended December 31,

2011 and 2010 incorporated by reference into Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A; and

•  the historical unaudited “carve-out” financial statements and related notes for the Lafarge Target Business as of and for the nine months ended

September 30, 2012 and 2011 included in Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

Eagle Materials Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings

For the Six Month Period Ended September 30, 2012
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Eagle

Materials
Inc.

Historical
Lafarge
Target

Business

Adjustment
of overhead
allocation

in carve-out  Ref.
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Ref.
Pro forma
Combined

Revenues   $ 318,701   $112,423   $ —   —   $ 431,124
   3,600   l

Cost of Goods Sold   263,315   89,410   (2,686)  k   (2,285)  a   351,354

Gross Profit   55,386   23,013   2,686   (1,315)   79,770
Equity in Earnings of Unconsolidated Joint Venture   15,218   —   —   —   15,218
Corporate General and   (750)  k

Administrative Expenses   (10,674)   (14,153)   11,303   k   3,600   l   (10,674)
Acquisition and Litigation Expense   (6,374)   —   —   —   (6,374)
Other Income (Expense)   (204)   (98)   —   —   (302)

   —   (1,276)  b
Interest Expense, Net   (7,313)   (1,315)   —   (152)  b   (10,056)

Earnings Before Income Taxes   46,039   7,447   13,989   107   67,582
Income Taxes   (14,108)   (2,576)   (4,896)  c   (37)  c   (21,617)

Net Earnings   $ 31,931   $ 4,871   $ 9,093   $ 70   45,965

Comprehensive Earnings   $ 32,163   $ 4,871   $ 9,093   $ 70   46,197

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic   $ 0.71   $ 0.95

Diluted   $ 0.71   $ 0.94

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic   44,708,499   3,450,000   d   48,158,499

Diluted   45,219,224   3,450,000   d   48,669,224

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Eagle Materials Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings

For the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2012
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Eagle

Materials
Inc.

Historical
Lafarge
Target

Business

Adjustment
of overhead
allocation in

carve-out   Ref.
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Ref.
Pro forma
Combined

Revenues   $ 495,023   $165,378   $ —   —   $ 660,401
   6,609   l
   1,459   m
   394   j

Cost of Goods Sold   454,546   154,426   (5,526)  k   (4,789)  a   607,119

Gross Profit   40,477   10,952   5,526   (3,673)   53,282
Equity in Earnings of Unconsolidated Joint Venture   28,528   —   —   —   28,528
Corporate General and   (1,500)  k

Administrative Expenses   (19,617)   (27,426)   22,317   k   6,609   l   (19,617)
Other Income (Expense)   356   (29)   —   —   327
Other Non-Operating Expense   (9,117)   —   —   —   (9,117)
Loss on Debt Retirement   (2,094)   —   —   —   (2,094)

   (2,502)  b
Interest Expense, Net   (16,621)   (2,679)   —   (305)  b   (22,107)

Earnings Before Income Taxes   21,912   (19,182)   27,843   (1,371)   29,202
Income Taxes   (3,180)   8,158   (9,745)  c   480   c   (4,287)

Net Earnings   $ 18,732   $ (11,024)  $ 18,098   $ (891)   24,915

Comprehensive Earnings   $ 16,109   $ (11,024)  $ 18,098   $ (891)   22,292

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic   $ 0.42   d   $ 0.52

Diluted   $ 0.42   d   $ 0.52

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic   44,224,924   3,450,000   d   47,674,924

Diluted   44,515,981   3,450,000   d   47,965,981

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Eagle Materials Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

At September 30, 2012
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Eagle

Materials
Inc.

Historical
Lafarge
Target

Business
Purchase

Adjustments   Ref.
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Ref.
Pro forma
Combined

Current Assets—
Cash   $ 8,149   $ —   $ —   $ (76)   $ 8,073
Accounts and Note Receivable   74,066   34,527   —   —   108,593

   2,163   i
Inventories   109,004   18,421   1,459   g   804   131,851
Prepaid and Other Assets   2,588   3,316   —   —   5,904

Total Current Assets   193,807   56,264   1,459   2,891   254,421

Property, Plant and Equipment—   1,149,075   526,897   (120,593)  g   (804)   1,554,575
Less: Accumulated Depreciation   (584,773)   (258,743)   258,743   g   —   (584,773)

Property, Plant and Equipment, net   564,302   268,154   138,150   g   (804)   969,802
Notes Receivable   3,316   —   —   3,316
Investment in Joint Venture   39,908   —   —   39,908

   13,400   g
Goodwill and Intangible Assets   150,584   101,200   (101,200)  g   —   163,984
Other Assets   22,971   2,853   (1,653)  g   24,171

  $ 974,888   $ 428,471   $ 50,156   $ 2,087   1,455,602

Current Liabilities—
Accounts Payable   $ 34,730   $ 9,604   $ —   $ —   $ 44,334
Accrued Liabilities   42,602   7,613   —   —   50,215
Income Taxes Payable   11,455   —   —   —   11,455
Current Portion of Long-term Debt   4,677   —   —   —   4,677

Total Current Liabilities   93,464   17,217   —   —   110,681
Long-Term Debt   212,259   46,462   (46,462)  e   307,000   b   519,259
Other Long-Term Liabilities   39,747   954   246   g   —   40,947
Deferred Income Taxes   127,307   31,533   (31,033)  h   —   127,807

Total Liabilities   472,777   96,166   (77,249)   307,000   798,694

Shareholders’ Equity—
Preferred Stock   —   —   —   —   —
Common Stock   454   —   —   35   d   489
Capital in Excess of Par Value   44,208   —   —   154,762   d   198,970
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Losses   (5,284)   —   —   (5,284)
Retained Earnings   462,733   332,305   (334,468)  f   2,163   i   462,733

Total Stockholders’ Equity   502,111   332,305   (334,468)   156,960   656,908

  $ 974,888   $ 428,471   $(411,717)   $ 463,960   $1,455,602

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Eagle Materials Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Combined Financial Information

(A) Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information of the Company gives effect to the Acquisition as if it had occurred (i) on
September 30, 2012 for the purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2012; and (ii) on April 1, 2011 for the
purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of earnings for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2012 and for the six months ended